

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

URBAN JUSTICE CENTER-SAFETY NET
PROJECT, and LAETICIA MIGUEL, individually
and on behalf of all persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BROOKE ROLLINS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department
of Agriculture (USDA),

Defendants.

Civ.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY

Judith Goldiner
Edward Josephson
Pavita Krishnaswamy
Laboni Rahman
Emily Lundgren
Susannah Howe
Civil Law Reform Unit
49 Thomas Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 298-5219
pkrishnaswamy@legal-aid.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	2
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	9
I. <u>THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STAYING THE TERMINATION OF NEW YORK’S ABAWD WAIVER.</u>	8
A. Legal Standard	8
B. Defendant’s Premature and Unlawful Termination of New York’s ABAWD Waiver Irreparably Harms Plaintiffs.	9
1. Irreparable Harm to Individual Plaintiffs	10
2. Irreparable Harm to Organizational Plaintiffs	13
C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits or, at a Minimum, Raise Serious Questions Going to the Merits.	14
1. Plaintiffs are Likely to Prevail on their Claim that Defendant has Acted in Excess of Its Legal Authority in Violation of APA 706(2).	15
2. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on their Claim that Defendants Failed to Consider Important Aspects of the Problem or Provide a Reasoned Explanation for their Actions, in Violation of the APA.	17
D. The Balance of Hardships Tips Toward Plaintiffs.	20
II. <u>THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED PLAINTIFF CLASS.</u>	21
A. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) (1)–(4)	21
1. The Proposed Class Is Sufficiently Numerous That Joinder of All Members Is Impracticable	21
2. There Are Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Class	22
3. The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Class	23

**4. The Named Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect
the Interests of the Class** 24

B. The Plaintiff Class Should be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2) 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Allen v. Koenigsmann</i> , No. 19-CV-8173, 2023 WL 2731733 (S.D.N.Y. 2023), <i>aff'd sub nom. Daniels v. Moores</i> , No. 24-30-PR, 2025 WL 883035 (2d Cir. Mar. 21, 2025)	26
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2025)	9
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	26
<i>Bionpharma Inc. v. CoreRx, Inc.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	9
<i>Black v. Cakor Rest., Inc.</i> , No. 22-CV-1447 (VEC), 2022 WL 17689840 at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2022)	9
<i>Brown v Giuliani</i> , 158 F.R.D. 251 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	10
<i>Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>District of Columbia v United States Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 444 F.Supp. 3d 1(D.D.C. 2020) 11, 14, 17	
<i>F.C.C v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2008)	17
<i>F.C.C. v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	15
<i>Fed. Defenders of New York, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 19-1778, 2020 WL 1320886 (2d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>General Telephone Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	23
<i>Hatten-Gonzales v. Earnest</i> , No. CV 88-0385 KG/CG, 2016 WL 10588075 at *8 (D.N.M. Mar. 18, 2016)	12
<i>Holt v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 703 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1983)	9
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	23, 25
<i>Islam v. Cuomo</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 144 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	14
<i>Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir.1979)	9
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 602 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Communs., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	15
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	16
<i>M.K.B. v. Eggelston</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
<i>Make the Road New York v. Cuccinelli</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>aff'd as modified sub nom. New York v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020) 14, 17	
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	15
<i>McIntire v. ODS Capital LLC (In re Patriot Nat'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 828 F. App'x 760 (2d Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Metro. Transportation Auth. v. Duffy</i> , 784 F. Supp. 3d 624 (S.D.N.Y. 2025)	16
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	17

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC., 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) 22
Mullins v. City of New York, 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010). 9
Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham, 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 15
Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) 15
New York v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 17
New York v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 20
New York v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec., 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020) 13
New York v. United States Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019),
..... 16, 19
Pennsylvania Pub. Sch. Employees' Ret. System v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc., 772 F.3d 111 (2d
Cir. 2014) 21
Raymond v. Rowland, 220 F.R.D. 173 (D. Conn. 2004) 22
Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int'l, Inc., 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 9
Reynolds v. Giuliani, 35 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 10
Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 22, 23
Saget v. Trump 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 15, 20
Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc., 51 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 9
Tucker Anthony Realty Corp v. Schlesinger, 888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989) 9
Valle del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting, 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 14
5 USC § 706..... 2, 15, 16, 17
7 CFR § 273.24..... 2, 3, 16
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (PRWORA),..... 3
